common stock issued to Great Plains Energy shareholders in the mergers. See “The Proposed Mergers—Merger
Consideration” starting on page 58 for further details on the exchange ratio.

1

Late-filed Appendix I
Page 1 of 13

Assumptions and estimates underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read in connection with the pro forma financial statements. Since the pro forma financial
statements have been prepared based on preliminary estimates, the final amounts recorded at the date of the
mergers may differ materially from the information presented. These estimates are subject to change pending
further review of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the final purchase price.

2

Late-filed Appendix I
Page 2 of 13

MONARCH ENERGY HOLDING, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2017

Westar Energy
Historical

(Note 3(a))

Great Plains
Energy

Historical
(Note 3(a))

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Monarch Energy
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS (In Millions)
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 3.2 $ 6,546.3 $(5,219.7) (b) $ 1,329.8
Accounts receivable, net ..... 274.4 176.7 (16.1) (c) 435.0
Accounts receivable pledged as collateral ..... — 172.2 — 172.2
Fuel inventory and supplies ..... 302.7 257.8 — 560.5
Prepaid expenses ..... 19.1 19.2 — 38.3
Regulatory assets ..... 110.2 92.8 42.5 (d) 245.5
Other ..... 30.6 63.3 (49.2) (e) 44.7

Total Current Assets ..... 740.2 7,328.3 (5,242.5) 2,826.0

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET ..... 9,406.1 8,996.8 — 18,402.9

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OF VARIABLE INTEREST
ENTITIES, NET ..... 252.7 — — 252.7

OTHER ASSETS:
Regulatory assets ..... 750.9 944.0 180.4 (d) 1,875.3
Nuclear decommissioning trust ..... 220.0 238.4 — 458.4
Goodwill ..... — 169.0 1,642.0 (k) 1,811.0
Other ..... 226.3 129.9 (15.0) (f) 336.1

(5.1) (c)

Total Other Assets ..... 1,197.2 1,481.3 1,802.3 4,480.8

TOTAL ASSETS ..... $11,596.2 $17,806.4 $(3,440.2) $25,962.4

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current maturities of long-term debt ..... $ — $ 482.1 $ 11.1 (d) $ 493.2
Current maturities of long-term debt of variable interest entities ..... 28.5 — — 28.5
Short-term debt ..... 329.2 424.6 — 753.8
Collateralized note payable ..... — 172.2 — 172.2
Accounts payable ..... 139.6 166.2 (16.1) (c) 289.7
Accrued dividends ..... 53.7 — — 53.7
Accrued taxes ..... 89.8 96.3 — 186.1
Accrued interest ..... 45.1 92.7 (49.2) (d) 88.6
Regulatory liabilities ..... 11.9 2.2 — 14.1
Other ..... 76.4 179.4 (61.5) (f) 241.3

47.0 (i)

Total Current Liabilities ..... 774.2 1,615.7 (68.7) 2,321.2

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt, net ..... 3,686.2 7,571.7 (3,997.2) (d) 7,260.7
Long-term debt of variable interest entities, net ..... 82.7 — — 82.7
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,794.2 1,314.4 (24.8) (g) 3,083.8
Unamortized investment tax credits ..... 209.3 125.5 — 334.8
Regulatory liabilities ..... 230.4 305.2 — 535.6
Accrued employee benefits ..... 511.1 503.9 — 1,015.0
Asset retirement obligations ..... 368.2 278.1 — 646.3
Other ..... 85.0 81.0 (5.1) (c) 160.9

Total Long-Term Liabilities ..... 6,967.1 10,179.8 (4,027.1) 13,119.8

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
EQUITY:

Shareholders’ Equity:
Common stock ..... 2,730.3 4,228.6 2,424.3 (h)(j) 9,383.2
Preference stock ..... — 836.2 (836.2) (f)(j) —
Retained earnings ..... 1,095.2 953.6 (940.0) (j) 1,108.8
Treasury stock, at cost ..... — (3.9) 3.9 (j) —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... — (3.6) 3.6 (j) —

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 3,825.5 6,010.9 655.6 10,492.0
Noncontrolling Interests ..... 29.4 — — 29.4

Total Equity ..... 3,854.9 6,010.9 655.6 10,521.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ..... $11,596.2 $17,806.4 $(3,440.2) $25,962.4

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements are an
integral part of these statements.

3

Late-filed Appendix I
Page 3 of 13

MONARCH ENERGY HOLDING, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Westar Energy
Historical
(Note 3a)

Great Plains
Energy

Historical
(Note 3a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Monarch Energy
Combined
Pro Forma

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

REVENUES ..... $1,181.9 $1,253.3 $ — $2,435.2

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Fuel and purchased power ..... 225.6 335.0 — 560.6
SPP network transmission costs ..... 122.4 0.4 — 122.8
Operating and maintenance ..... 168.4 189.8 — 358.2
Depreciation and amortization ..... 182.7 185.0 — 367.7
Selling, general and administrative ..... 116.7 213.4 (5.4) (i) 320.3

(4.4) (f)
Taxes other than income tax ..... 84.6 112.8 — 197.4

Total Operating Expenses ..... 900.4 1,036.4 (9.8) 1,927.0

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS ..... 281.5 216.9 9.8 508.2

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment earnings ..... 5.8 17.4 — 23.2
Other income ..... 1.8 3.3 — 5.1
Loss on preferred stock dividend make-whole

provisions ..... — (57.1) 57.1 (f) —
Other expense ..... (8.0) (0.4) — (8.4)

Total Other (Expense) Income ..... (0.4) (36.8) 57.1 19.9

Interest expense ..... 84.8 211.8 (81.8) (d) 184.7
(30.1) (e)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES ..... 196.3 (31.7) 178.8 343.4
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 56.8 (15.1) 44.0 (g) 85.7

NET INCOME (LOSS) ..... 139.5 (16.6) 134.8 257.7
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests ..... 7.8 — — 7.8

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CONTROLLING INTERESTS ..... 131.7 (16.6) 134.8 249.9

Preferred dividends ..... — 30.2 (30.2) (f) —

NET EARNINGS (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCK ..... $ 131.7 $ (46.8) $165.0 $ 249.9

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
AVERAGE COMMON SHARE:

Basic earnings per common share ..... $ 0.92 $ (0.22) $ 0.92
Diluted earnings per common share ..... $ 0.92 $ (0.22) $ 0.92

AVERAGE EQUIVALENT COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING (in millions):

Basic ..... 142.5 215.4 (86.5) (l) 271.4
Diluted ..... 142.6 215.4 (86.5) (l) 271.5

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

4

Late-filed Appendix I
Page 4 of 13

MONARCH ENERGY HOLDING, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Westar Energy
Historical
(Note 3a)

Great Plains
Energy

Historical
(Note 3a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Monarch Energy
Combined
Pro Forma

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

REVENUES ..... $2,562.1 $2,676.0 $ — $5,238.1

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Fuel and purchased power ..... 509.5 673.0 — 1,182.5
SPP network transmission costs ..... 232.8 1.9 — 234.7
Operating and maintenance ..... 346.3 385.9 — 732.2
Depreciation and amortization ..... 338.5 344.8 — 683.3
Selling, general and administrative ..... 261.5 439.5 (27.6) (i) 673.4
Taxes other than income tax ..... 191.7 226.9 — 418.6

Total Operating Expenses ..... 1,880.3 2,072.0 (27.6) 3,924.7

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS ..... 681.8 604.0 27.6 1,313.4

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Investment earnings ..... 9.0 6.5 — 15.5
Other income ..... 34.6 13.9 — 48.5
Other expense ..... (18.0) (0.7) — (18.7)

Total Other Income ..... 25.6 19.7 — 45.3

Interest expense ..... 161.7 161.5 (44.5) (d) 358.0
79.3 (e)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES ..... 545.7 462.2 (7.2) 1,000.7
Income tax expense ..... 184.5 172.2 (9.5) (g) 347.2

NET INCOME ..... 361.2 290.0 2.3 653.5
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests ..... 14.6 — — 14.6

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CONTROLLING INTERESTS ..... 346.6 290.0 2.3 638.9

Preferred dividends ..... — 16.5 (14.8) (f) 1.7

NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON STOCK ..... $ 346.6 $ 273.5 $ 17.1 $ 637.2

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER
AVERAGE COMMON SHARE:

Basic earnings per common share ..... $ 2.43 $ 1.61 $ 2.35
Diluted earnings per common share ..... $ 2.43 $ 1.61 $ 2.35

AVERAGE EQUIVALENT COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING (in millions):

Basic ..... 142.1 169.4 (40.5) (l) 271.0
Diluted ..... 142.5 169.8 (40.9) (l) 271.4

The accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Statements
are an integral part of these statements.

5

Late-filed Appendix I
Page 5 of 13

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2017 gives effect to the transactions as if they were completed
on June 30, 2017. The pro forma statements of income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and for the year
ended December 31, 2016 give effect to the transactions as if they were completed on January 1, 2016.